State 5th Level $5.60 $5.60
Schools 5th Level 0.00 2.00
PA 1st Level 0.00 2.00
PA 2nd Level 0.00 2.00
PA 3rd Level 0.00 2.00
PA 4th Level 2.40 2.00
PA Indexed Level 0.60 2.00

30.8% Return

2023-24 Employer
Monthly Premium

2023-24 Employee
Monthly Premium

State 5th Level $2.10 $2.10
Schools 5th Level 0.00 2.00
PA 1st Level 0.00 2.00
PA 2nd Level 0.00 2.00
PA 3rd Level 0.00 2.00
PA 4th Level 0.00 2.00
PA Indexed Level 0.00 2.00

Item 4c, Attachment 2
Page 25 of 67

Risk Analysis

Page | 23  CalPERS 1959 Survivor Benefit Program Actuarial Valuation – June 30, 2021

Analysis of Discount Rate Sensitivity
To give the reader a sense of long-term investment risk to contributions, fiscal year 2022-23 contributions are presented below
using discount rates that are 1% lower and 1% higher than the valuation discount rate of 6.8%. This analysis will give an indication
of the potential required contributions if the PERF had investment returns of 5.8% or 7.8% over the long-term.

5.8% Discount Rate (-1%)   Increase in Contribution

2022-23 Employer
Monthly Premium

2022-23 Employee
Monthly Premium

2022-23 Employer
Monthly Premium

2022-23 Employee
Monthly Premium

State 5th Level $7.75 $7.75  State 5th Level $2.15 $2.15
Schools 5th Level 0.00 2.00  Schools 5th Level 0.00 0.00
PA 1st Level 0.00 2.00  PA 1st Level 0.00 0.00
PA 2nd Level 0.00 2.00  PA 2nd Level 0.00 0.00
PA 3rd Level 0.00 2.00  PA 3rd Level 0.00 0.00
PA 4th Level 4.50 2.00  PA 4th Level 2.10 0.00
PA Indexed Level 3.05 3.05  PA Indexed Level 2.55 1.05

7.8% Discount Rate (+1%)   Decrease in Contribution

2022-23 Employer
Monthly Premium

2022-23 Employee
Monthly Premium

2022-23 Employer
Monthly Premium

2022-23 Employee
Monthly Premium

State 5th Level $3.70 $3.70  State 5th Level ($1.90) ($1.90)
Schools 5th Level 0.00 2.00  Schools 5th Level 0.00 0.00
PA 1st Level 0.00 2.00  PA 1st Level 0.00 0.00
PA 2nd Level 0.00 2.00  PA 2nd Level 0.00 0.00
PA 3rd Level 0.00 2.00  PA 3rd Level 0.00 0.00
PA 4th Level 0.30 2.00  PA 4th Level (2.10) 0.00
PA Indexed Level 0.00 2.00  PA Indexed Level (0.50) 0.00

Item 4c, Attachment 2
Page 26 of 67

Risk Analysis

Page | 24  CalPERS 1959 Survivor Benefit Program Actuarial Valuation – June 30, 2021

Analysis of Mortality Sensitivity
To give the reader a sense of the long-term mortality risk to contributions, fiscal year 2022-23 contributions are shown below using
mortality rates that are 10% lower and 10% higher than the mortality tables used in the valuation. These mortality rates were only
applied to individuals who were receiving a benefit or in a deferral status as of the valuation date. This analysis will give an
indication of the potential required contributions if mortality were to be 10% lower or 10% higher than expected over the long term.

Lower Mortality Rates (-10%)   Increase in Contribution